



LORO PIANA SUPERYACHT REGATTA

Porto Cervo, 2-6 June 2015

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS No.2

Changes to SYRA Racing Rules Booklet

There are some errors in the SYRA racing Rules Booklet that was included in your race packages. Please note the changes and additions below:

Appendix SY

SY2 Title should read: 'Changes to the Definitions and Rules of Part 1 and Part 2'. ("Part 1 and" is missing)

After SY2.5 Paragraph 'SY2.6' is missing. SY 2.6 is below:

SY 2.6 Rule 17 is changed to:

17 ON THE SAME TACK; PROPER COURSE

17.1 A *leeward* boat shall not sail above her proper course while she is within 80 meters of a *windward* boat.

17.2 A boat being overtaken from clear astern shall sail her *proper course* from the time the overtaking boat is within 80 metres of her until the overtaking boat is *clear ahead* or more than 80 metres from her. The overtaking boat shall not sail within 40 metres of the other boat.

17.3 When rules 18, 19 or 29 apply, rules 17.1 and 17.2 do not.

17.2 '30 metres' should be '40 metres'.

The second '17.2' should be '17.3'

Case Study #5

Last sentence 'See ISAF Case 134' should read 'See ISAF Case 14'

The Appendix SY (Exhibit no. 1) included in your race package and posted on the ISAF website is correct.

Organizing Authority

Posted at: 12.00 hours on 2nd June, 2015